In the management of liquidity risk of the Company, the Company maintains a balance between continuity
of funding and flexibility through the use of borrowings. Management closely monitors the liquidity position
with the goal of maintaining adequate sources of funding to finance the Company’s projects and
operations.

The following table details the Company’s expected remaining contractual maturities for its financial
liabilities. The table is based on the undiscounted cash flows of financial liabilities based on the earliest
date on which the Company can be required to satisfy the liabilities.

Interest rate risk

The Company’s interest rate risk arises mainly from long term borrowings, the long term loan receivable
and the loan advanced to the joint venture. The Company’s main exposure to interest rate risk arises
from the fact that the Company earns and incurs interest on interest rates linked to USD LIBOR.

If interest rates (including applicable USD LIBOR rates) had been 50 basis points higher or lower and all
other variables were held constant, the Company’s loss for the year ended December 31, 2018 would
have increased or decreased by $3.4 million.

Total
Less than 1 to 3 3 to 12 More than undiscounted

1 month months months 12 months cash flows
$'000 $'000 $'000 $'000 $'000

As at December 31, 2018
Trade and other payables 24,247   1,296   899   -   26,442
Non-current borrowings -   -   -   36,656   36,656

As at December 31, 2017
Trade and other payables 21,154   1,452   940   40   23,586
Non-current borrowings -   -   -   35,711   35,711

53

DESCRIPTION OF CAPITAL STOCK

As at March 26, 2019, the Company’s capital structure consists of an unlimited number of Class A
common shares without par value (the “Class A Shares”), an unlimited number of Class B common
shares without par value (the “Class B Shares”) and an unlimited number of preferred shares without par
value. At this date 1,017,958,817 Class A Shares, nil Class B Shares, nil warrants and nil preferred
shares were issued and outstanding.

The Company granted no options in 2017, and 6,000,000 in 2018 and 1,500,000 options in 2019 to date.
As at March 26, 2019, there were 19,152,500 options outstanding issued in terms of the Equity Incentive